



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DAVID M. KLAUDER, IN HIS CAPACITY
AS THE CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE FOR THE
BANKRUPTCY ESTATE OF RAYTRANS
HOLDINGS, INC.,

Cross-Plaintiff Below/ Appellants,

and

SPRING REAL ESTATE, LLC d/b/a
SPRING CAPITAL GROUP,

Plaintiff Below/
Appellant,

v.

ECHO/RT HOLDINGS, LLC and
ECHO GLOBAL LOGISTICS, INC.,

Defendants and Cross-
Defendants Below/
Appellees.

No. 133, 2016

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF
CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, C.A. No. 7994-VCN

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

WILKS, LUKOFF & BRACEGIRDLE, LLC

Scott B. Czerwonka (No. 4844)
1300 N. Grant Avenue, Suite 100
Wilmington, DE 19806
(302) 225-0850

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below/Appellees
Echo/RT Holdings, LLC and Echo Global
Logistics, Inc.*

Date: June 1, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. The Parties	9
B. The Asset Purchase Agreement.....	10
C. RayTrans Fails To Achieve Any Additional Earn-Out Payments Under The APA	11
D. The Powersource Claims Are Immaterial And Irrelevant To Holdings’ Cross-claims And This Appeal.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Court Of Chancery’s Dismissal Of The Amended Cross- Claims Based On The Trustee’s Lack Of Standing Was Proper.....	14
A. Question Presented.....	14
B. Scope of Review.....	14
C. Merits of Argument	14
1. The Trustee’s arguments on the issue of standing to bring a fraudulent transfer claim were not asserted in the trial court and thus are waived.....	14
2. The Dissolution of RayTrans does not devolve to Holdings property of RayTrans that was transferred prior to its dissolution, or the rights of	

	those creditors of RayTrans that had claims relating to that property.....	16
3.	The Trustee’s argument that Holdings succeeded by operation of law to the rights of RayTrans under the APA does not, under any circumstances, allow Holdings (or the Trustee) to bring a fraudulent transfer claim to unwind the sale of the assets	18
II.	The Court Of Chancery Correctly Held That Holdings’ Bankruptcy Has No Impact On Spring Capital’s Claims Or The Court Of Chancery’s Ability To Decide Those Claims, Including The Claims For Fraudulent Transfer.....	20
A.	Question Presented.....	20
B.	Scope of Review.....	20
C.	Merits of Argument.....	20
III.	The Court Of Chancery Did Not Err In Ruling That The Cross-claims Failed To State A Claim For Constructive Or Actual Fraudulent Transfer	23
A.	Question Presented.....	23
B.	Scope of Review.....	23
C.	Merits of Argument.....	23
1.	The Trustee did not challenge, and therefore conceded, that the application of either Delaware or Illinois law to this issue is essentially the same, and therefore the application of Delaware law by the Court of Chancery was entirely appropriate	23
2.	The Court of Chancery applied the proper standard of review	24

3.	The Court of Chancery Applied The Appropriate Standards Of Review In Dismissing The Trustee’s Claims For Constructive Fraudulent Transfer And Actual Fraudulent Transfer	25
a.	The dismissal of the Trustee’s constructive fraudulent transfer claims was appropriate because the allegations in the amended cross-complaint were insufficient to state a claim.....	26
b.	Holdings alleged “Facts” provide no support for its contention that the APA did not provide reasonably equivalent value	27
c.	No viable claim of insolvency resulting from the transfer of assets under the APA has been, or can be, made by the Trustee	29
d.	The allegations in Holdings Amended Cross-Claims do not establish actual intent to defraud creditors of RayTrans.....	31
e.	Echo is not, and cannot be, liable on the fraudulent transfer claims	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Begier v I.R.S.</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	18
<i>Caspian Alpha Long Credit Fund, L.P. v. GS Mezzanine P'rs 2006, L.P.</i> , 93 A.3d 1203 (Del. 2014).....	25
<i>Hospitalists of Del., LLC v. Lutz</i> , 2012 WL 3679219 (Del. Ch. Aug. 28, 2012).....	27, 33
<i>In re Am. Int'l Refinery</i> , 402 B.R. 728 (Bankr. W.D. La. 2008)	18
<i>In re Bullion Reserve of N. Am.</i> , 836 F.2d 1214 (9th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>In re Conference of African Union First Colored Methodist Protestant Church</i> , 184 B.R. 207 (Bankr. D. Del. 1995).....	20
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006).....	10, 26
<i>In re H. King & Associates</i> , 295 B.R. 246 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003).....	31
<i>In re Plassein Int'l Corp.</i> , 428 B.R. 64 (D. Del. 2010)	25
<i>Knott v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 95 A.3d 13 (Del. 2014).....	14
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	10

<i>Matos v Richard A. Nellis, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1193 (7th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Metro Comm’n Corp. BVI v. Advanced MobileComm Techs., Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004)	17, 32
<i>Ostrolenk Faber LLP v. Genender Intern. Imports, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1289130 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. Mar. 29, 2013)	26, 27, 33
<i>Roofers, Inc. v. Delaware Dep’t of Labor</i> , 2014 WL 7010733 (Del. Nov. 24, 2014)	15
<i>Seiden v Kaneko</i> , 2015 WL 7289338 (Del. Ch. Nov. 3, 2015).....	25

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. §544.....	17
11 U.S.C. §547(b)	18
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1301	12
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1304	<i>passim</i>
740 ILCS 160	<i>passim</i>
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8.....
